

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUGLAS E. WILCOX,
Petitioner,

v.

MAINE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

TYLER J. SMITH
Counsel of Record
Libby O'Brien Kingsley
& Champion, LLC
62 Portland Rd., Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The decision below deepens a conflict among the lower courts as to whether field sobriety tests are searches for which the Fourth Amendment requires probable cause.	6
II. The decision below is wrong.	12
A. Field sobriety tests are searches.	13
B. Field sobriety tests require probable cause.	16
III. This is an important issue, and this case is an exceptionally good vehicle for resolving it.	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>State v. Wilcox</i> (Maine Supreme Court, Jan. 26, 2023)	2a
B. Conditional Plea Agreement (Mar. 17, 2022)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438	
(2016)	13, 14
<i>Blasi v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 1152 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006)	11, 12
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206	
(2018)	13
<i>City of Leawood v. Puccinelli</i> , 424 P.3d 560	
(Kan. Ct. App. 2018)	9, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Blais</i> , 701 N.E.2d 314	
(Mass. 1998)	10, 11, 12
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577	
(2018)	16
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 737 P.2d 1162 (Nev. 1987)	9
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	16
<i>Galimba v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 19	
P.3d 609 (Alaska Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist.</i> , 542 U.S. 177	
(2004)	17
<i>Hulse v. State</i> , 961 P.2d 75 (Mont. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	17
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 802 S.E.2d 217 (Ga.	
2017)	9, 10, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	16
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	2
<i>People v. Carlson</i> , 677 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1984)	6-8
<i>People v. Chavez-Barragan</i> , 379 P.3d 330	
(Colo. 2016)	6

<i>People v. Nicolosi</i> , 146 N.E.3d 71 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 664 A.2d 60 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995)	14
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	13
<i>State v. Buell</i> , 175 P.3d 216 (Idaho Ct. App. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Demus</i> , 919 P.2d 1182 (Or. Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 552 A.2d 1190 (Vt. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Lamme</i> , 579 A.2d 484 (Conn. 1990)	9
<i>State v. Little</i> , 468 A.2d 615 (Me. 1983)	5
<i>State v. McCaa</i> , 963 N.E.2d 24 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	11
<i>State v. McGuigan</i> , 965 A.2d 511 (Vt. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 380 P.3d 414 (Wash. 2016)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Nagel</i> , 880 P.2d 451 (Or. 1994)	7, 8-9
<i>State v. Royer</i> , 753 N.W.2d 333 (Neb. 2008)	11, 12
<i>State v. Sage</i> , 180 A.3d 1098 (N.H. 2018)	9
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 394 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1986)	9, 12
<i>State v. Superior Ct.</i> , 718 P.2d 171 (Ariz. 1986)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 648 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>State v. Wyatt</i> , 687 P.2d 544 (Haw. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973)	15
<i>Village of Little Chute v. Rosin</i> , 844 N.W.2d 667 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014)	12

Vondrachek v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety, 906
N.W.2d 262 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) 9

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 17

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration, *Instructor Guide: DWI
Detection and Standardized Field Sobriety
Testing (SFST)* (2018) 3, 4

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A
Treatise on the Fourth Amendment*
(Westlaw ed.) 12
